PoKeys57CNCdb25
User’s manual
Version: 26/3/2016
PoKeys user manual
2 www.poscope.com
Please read the following notes
1. All information included in this document is current as of the date this document is issued. Such information, however, is subject to
change without any prior notice.

3.1. PoKeys57CNCdb25 connector pinout
Pin types
Type code Description
DI5P 5 V digital input with input filtering
DO5 5 V digital output
See chapter 3.2 Pin types for details on the listed pin types.
PoKeys user manual
7 www.poscope.com
DB-25 connector
Pin Type Label Function
1 DO5 Pin 1 PoKeys pin 1
2 DO5 Pin 2 Step or direction signal for axis 1 (X), also used as PoKeys pin 2
3 DO5 Pin 3 Direction or step signal for axis 1 (X), also used as PoKeys pin 3
4 DO5 Pin 4 Step or direction signal for axis 2 (Y), also used as PoKeys pin 4
5 DO5 Pin 5 Direction or step signal for axis 2 (Y), also used as PoKeys pin 5
6 DO5 Pin 6 Step or direction signal for axis 3 (Z), also used as PoKeys pin 6
7 DO5 Pin 7 Direction or step signal for axis 3 (Z), also used as PoKeys pin 7
8 DO5 Pin 8 Step or direction signal for axis 4 (A), also used as PoKeys pin 8
9 DO5 Pin 9 Direction or step signal for axis 4 (A), also used as PoKeys pin 9
10 DI5P Pin 10 PoKeys pin 10 - e.g. Axis 3 (Z) limit+ switch
11 DI5P Pin 11 PoKeys pin 11 - e.g. Axis 5 (B) limit+ switch
12 DI5P Pin 12 PoKeys pin 12 - e.g. Axis 2 (Y) limit+ switch
13 DI5P Pin 13 PoKeys pin 13 - e.g. Axis 1 (X) limit+ switch
14 DO5 Pin 14 PoKeys pin 14
15 DI5P Pin 15 PoKeys pin 13 - e.g. Axis 4 (A) limit+ switch
16 DO5 Pin 16 PoKeys pin 16
17 DO5 Pin 17 PoKeys pin 17
18 GND GND Ground
19 GND GND Ground
20 GND GND Ground
21 GND GND Ground
22 GND GND Ground
23 GND GND Ground
24 GND GND Ground
25 GND GND Ground
3.2. Pin types and specifications
Type DI5P: Digital input with filtering
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
VDI5P,MAX maximum voltage applied to DI5P pin - 5,5 V
VDI5P,LOW applied voltage for LOW state - 0,2 V
VDI5P,HIGH applied voltage for HIGH state 1,6 - V
PoKeys user manual
8 www.poscope.com
Type DO5: 5 V digital output
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
IDO5,MAX maximum current supplied by DO5 pin - 8 mA
VDO5,LOW voltage of LOW state (no current) - 0,1 V
VDO5,HIGH voltage of HIGH state (no current) 4,9 - V
RDO5,HIGH internal resistance of the digital output 100 TBD Ohm
3.3. Status LEDs
o TBD
3.4. Environment specifications
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Power supply range 4.5 - 5.5 V
Operating temperature 0 - 60 °C
Storage temperature -40 - 85 °C
Humidity 5 - 95 (non-condensing) % RH
4. Requirements
- one available USB 1.1 or USB 2.0 port,
- USB HID device driver enabled operating system (Windows 98 SE/ME/2000/XP/Vista, Linux,
Mac OS) and PoKeys USB driver installed
- Included software requires Windows XP/Vista/7/8/8.1 with .NET framework 3.5 installed.
PoKeys user manual
9 www.poscope.com
5. Installation
PoKeys57CNCdb25 is a USB 1.1/2.0 compliant device.
Step 1:  Locate a free USB 2.0 port on your
computer (1) and connect PoKeys57CNCdb25
board (2) to it
Step 2:  Install PoKeys software
Step 3:  Open PoKeys application, connect to
your PoKeys57CNCdb25 device and enable Fast
USB interface (go to Settings > Enable Fast USB